
 
 

Date of issue: Wednesday, 6 July 2022 
 

  

MEETING  BERKSHIRE LOCAL TRANSPORT BODY 
 

 Member Authority 
 Councillor Brunel-Walker Bracknell Forest Council 
 Councillor Fishwick Wokingham Borough Council 
 Councillor Haseler RBWM 
 Councillor Nazir Slough Borough Council 
 Councillor Page Reading Borough Council 
 Councillor Somner West Berkshire Council 
 Stuart Atkinson Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 
 Laura Fitzgerald Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 
 Bob Mountain Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 
 Nigel Nawacki Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 
 Simon Ratcliffe Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 
  

DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 14TH JULY, 2022 AT 4.00 PM 
  
VENUE: VIRTUAL MEETING 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

NICHOLAS PONTONE 
 
07749 709 868 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 

   
GAVIN JONES 

 SBC Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAG 

 Apologies for absence.  
  

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

- 

 It is a principle of the BLTB that the interests of the Thames Valley 
Berkshire area will take precedence over a member’s own 
interests or those of their nominating authority.  All members must 
declare, and take relevant action, if they believe they have a 
pecuniary or other interest on a matter to be considered at the 
meeting in accordance with the Code of Conduct of the 
nominating authority or LEP.  The Chair will invite any member 
representing a local authority seeking financial approval for a 
scheme to declare that interest. 
 

 

 
2.   Election of Chair for 2022/23 

 
- 

 To elect the Chair of BLTB for 2022/23 from amongst the 
Local Authority Members. 
 

 

 
3.   Election of Vice-Chair for 2022/23 

 
- 

 To elect the Vice-Chair of BLTB for 2022/23 from amongst 
the TVB LEP Members. 
 

 

 
4.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 11th November 2021 

 
1 - 6 

 
5.   Briefing Note - TVB/BLTB 'How We Work' 

 
7 - 8 

 
6.   Thames Valley Berkshire Local Growth Deal 2015/16 to 

2020/21 
 

9 - 20 

 
7.   Evolving Role of BLTB and BSTF 

 
21 - 22 

 
8.   Review of Approach to Impact Reports and One-year-on 

reports for schemes 
 

23 - 150 

  One-year-on impact report for 2.04 - Arborfield Cross 
Relief Road 

 One-year-on impact report for 2.26 - Wokingham: 
Winnersh Relief Road 

 One-year-on impact report for 2.43 – Wokingham: 
Barkham Bridge 

 One-year-on impact report for 2.44 – Reading Buses: 
Completing the Connection 

 



 
 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

  
9.   BLTB Forward Plan 

 
151 - 152 

 
10.   Date of Next Meeting - 10th November 2022 

 
- 

 
Press and Public 

 
Attendance and accessibility:  You are welcome to observe this meeting which is open to the press and 
public, as an observer via the live stream.  Please contact the Democratic Services Officer if you have any 
problems accessing the live stream. 
 
Webcasting and recording:  The public part of the meeting will be filmed by the Council for live and/or 
subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website.  The footage will remain on our website for 12 months.  A 
copy of the recording will also be retained in accordance with the Council’s data retention policy.   
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Berkshire Local Transport Body – Meeting held on Thursday, 11th November, 
2021. 

 
Present:-  Councillor Anderson  Slough Borough Council 

Councillor Brunel-Walker  Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Clark   RBWM 
Councillor Jorgensen  Wokingham Borough Council 
Councillor Page (Chair)  Reading Borough Council 
Councillor Somner   West Berkshire Council 
Stuart Atkinson   Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 
Laura Fitzgerald   Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 
Bob Mountain   Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 
Nigel Nawacki   Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 
Simon Ratcliffe   Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 

  
Also present:- Councillors Atkinson and Turrell 

 
Adele Taylor – RBWM (LEP Accountable Body S151) 

  
Apologies for Absence:- Malcolm Kempton 

 
 

PART 1 
 

11. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

12. Minutes of the Meeting held on 15th July 2021  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Berkshire Local Transport 

Body held on 15th July 2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 

13. Briefing Note - TVB/BLTB 'How We Work'  
 
Members noted a briefing note that summarised the process by which 
Thames Valley Berkshire LEP and the Berkshire Local Transport Body 
operated in investing in local transport schemes. 
 
Resolved – That the BLTB ‘How We Work’ briefing note be noted. 
 

14. Thames Valley Berkshire Local Growth Deal 2015/16 to 2020/21  
 
A report was received that set out the progress of the Thames Valley 
Berkshire Local Growth Deal schemes. 
 
A correction to Table 1 of the report was noted, in that the sum for the Getting 
Building Fund (GBF) should be £3.8m not £2.1m as stated and that the 
reporting period was 2015/16 to 2021/22. 
 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 4



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 11.11.21

Table 1 showed the total Local Growth Deal funding for the period was 
£137.3m and £36m of BRRP funding for the two years of 2018/19 and 
2019/20.  The £3.8m GBF included the £1.6m for the Slough Langley High 
Street Phase 3 scheme and an additional £450k for Bracknell A332/A329 
Corridor Improvements as approved at the last meeting.  Table 2 provided a 
breakdown of the funding, including the £1.5m GBF funding in 2021/22.  The 
figures in Table 3 set out the funding breakdown by type of scheme, and 
included the further clarity previously requested by Members such as active 
travel, regeneration etc.  It was noted that 46% of spend had been on 
sustainable projects such as Mass Rapid Transit and rail & cycle schemes, 
which equated to more than £80m in total. 
 
Updates were provided for uncompleted schemes by exception and the 
following was noted: 
 

 2.01 – Newbury: King’s Road Link Road – there had been an 
outstanding planning issue to resolve.  Work had commenced in 
September and was on track for completion. 
 

 2.27 – Maidenhead Town Centre: Missing Links – there had been 
some minor slippage but the scheme was nearing completion. 
 

 2.31 – Slough: Stoke Road Area Regeneration – the scheme was 
progressing well, including work on the northern forecourt of the 
station.  The target completion date remained March 2022. 
 

 2.40 – Windsor:  Town Centre Package – there had been a re-tender 
for the main contractor due to increased cost but the scheme remained 
on track. 
 

 2.45/2.26 – Slough: Langley High Street – expected completion had 
been delayed to March 2022 due to utility issues. 
 

 2.34 – Slough MRT Phase 2 – the BRRP scheme was progressing with 
highway widening and junction work progressing well.  As previously 
reported, it was expected that the Park & Ride element would be 
resubmitted and this was expected to come to the next meeting in 
March 2022. 
 

 TVB Smart City Cluster – there had been a slight delay which was 
expected to delay completion from December 2021 to January 2022.  
The scheme had won a national digital innovation award from the 
Municipal Journal. 
 

A Member commented on the fact that a number of schemes had experienced 
delays due to utility issues and BLTB discussed whether any lessons could be 
learned for future schemes.  Assurance was provided that the relevant pre-
commencement preparation and searches had been carried out.  Members 
discussed the engagement with utility companies and possible further 
protocols to strengthen due diligence.  It was recognised that it was inevitable 

Page 2



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 11.11.21

that issues would be found once construction works started for many projects.  
It was agreed that Officers would give the matter further consideration to 
explore whether 
[...]
pdate  
 
A report was considered that sought agreement to continue the annual 
subscription to Transport for the South East (TfSE). 
 
BLTB had agreed in November 2020 to renew the annual subscription to TfSE 
of £58,000 for 2020/21, with the amount to be split 6 ways between the 
constituent authorities.  In its role as accountable body for the Berkshire Local 
Transport Body, Slough Borough Council collected contributions from BLTB 
members and passed the subscriptions to East Sussex County Council, the 
accountable body for TfSE. 
 
TfSE was focused on the delivery of a Strategic Investment Plan (SIP), which 
would provide a blueprint for investment across the South East for the next 30 
years.  It was envisaged would be published for consultation in June 2022 
with the final SIP to be put the TfSE board for agreement in March 2023.  
TfSE would be giving a presentation on its current work at the forthcoming 
Berkshire Strategic Transport (Members) Forum. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion, the recommendation to continue with an 
annual, pan-Berkshire subscription was agreed. 
 
Resolved – That the renewal of annual BLTB subscription of £58,000 for 

Transport for the South East to the cover the period 2021/22 be 
agreed, with the amount to be split 6 ways between the 
constituent authorities. 

 
20. BLTB Forward Plan  

 
The BLTB Forward Plan which set out the matters to be considered at future 
meetings was considered and noted. 

Page 5



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 11.11.21

 
Resolved – That the BLTB Forward Plan be noted. 
 

21. Date of Next Meeting - 10th March 2022  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 10th March 2022. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 4.00 pm and closed at 4.57 pm) 

Page 6



Thames Valley Berkshire Local Enterprise Partnership (TVB LEP) and the Berkshire Local Transport 
Body (BLTB) – investing in strategic infrastructure 

This briefing note is intended to set out the way TVB LEP works with BLTB t
[...]
nclusion in 
the overall LEP 
Growth Deal 
bid

Months 
4-6

• LEP submits 
Growth Deal 
bid including 
transport 
schemes 

Months 
7-9

• Government 
announces 
Growth Deal 
approvals (if 
any) including 
named 
schemes and 
provisional 
financial 
allocation

Months 
8-10

• BLTB awards 
schemes 
named in the 
new Growth 
Deal 
“programme 
entry” status. 
This reserves 
the 
provisional 
financial 
allocation for 
each named 
scheme until 
the scheme 
promoter 
comes 
forward with a 
Full Business 
Case (FBC), 
which 
demonstrates 
at least “good 
value for 
money”

+ 3 years

• The scheme 
promoter 
works up the 
detail of the 
scheme, 
including 
planning 
permission 
and any other 
regulatory 
approvals, 
design, costs, 
environmental 
and other 
impact 
assessments. 
The scheme 
FBC is then 
subject to 
independent 
scrutiny and a 
report is made 
to BLTB

P
age 8



 

Item 6 BLTB 14 July 2022 - Thames Valley Berkshire Local Growth Deal 2015/16 to 2020/21 - 1 

MEETING OF THE BERKSHIRE LOCAL TRANSPORT BODY (BLTB) – THURSDAY 14 
JULY 2022 

CONTACT OFFICER: Alison Webster, Chief Executive, Berkshire Local Enterprise 
Partnership 

Item 6: Thames Valley Berkshire Local Growth Deal 2015/16 to 2020/21 

Purpose of Report 

1. To report on the progress of the Thames Valley Berkshire Local Growth Deali, as 
amended by Growth Deal 2 (£10.2 million further support to Thames Valley Berkshireii) 
and Growth Deal 3 (Factsheet GD3iii) with particular reference to the schemes included 
in the Transport Packages of the Strategic Economic Planiv; and on the progress of 
schemes funded by the Business Rates Retention Pilots (BRRP) of 2018/19 and 2019/20. 
This report also reports on the transport element of the Getting Building Fund (GBF) 
released in September 2020.  

2. The headline figure for transport scheme grants under the three Local Growth Deals is 
£135.96m. This includes £24m of “DfT retained” allocation relating to the Wokingham 
Distributor Roads. This report n
[...]
g MRT Ph 3-4 

GD 3 C 
Final works underway. 
See BRRP below. 

Nov-17 Mar-18 Due Mar 22 0.000 0.000 2.250 0.090 0.000 0.000 2.340 

P
age 14



 

Item 6 BLTB 14 July 2022 - Thames Valley Berkshire Local Growth Deal 2015/16 to 2020/21 - 7 

2.24 
Newbury: Railway 
Station  

GD 3 AG 

Issues with station 
building resolved. 
Working to updated 
programme.  

Conditional 
Jul 18, lifted 

Feb 19 
Jan-19 Due Mar 23 0.000 0.000 0.000 3.630 0.000 3.061 6.691 

2.25 East Reading MRT Phase 2 - See 2.14                     

2.26 Wokingham: Winnersh Relief Road Phase 2 - See BRRP                     

2.27 
Maidenhead Town 
Centre: Missing Links 

GD 3 AG 
Final stage of bridge 
installation, due on site in 
July. 

Conditional 
Nov 18, 

lifted Sep 
19 

Nov-20 Due Nov 22 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 2.242 2.242 

2.28 
Bracknell: A3095 
Corridor  

GD 3 C 
1-yr impact report due - 
date TBC 

Jul-18 
Oct 18 

enabling 
Nov-21 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.200 1.800 3.519 5.519 

2.29 
Wokingham: 
Winnersh Triangle 
Park & Ride 

GD 3 
resrv. 

A 

Turning head close to 
completion. Car park 
water main issue 
resolved, work underway 

Conditional 
Mar 19, 

lifted May 
19 

Apr-21 Due Feb 23 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 4.240 4.240 

2.31 
Slough: Stoke Road 
Area Regeneration 

GD 3 
resrv. 

AG 

TVU sites work 
outstanding, railway 
station work near 
completion. Canal Bridge 
element removed. 

Jul-19 
Aug 19 

enabling 
Due Sep 22 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 1.000 6.650 7.650 

2.32 
Maidenhead: Housing 
Sites Enabling Work 
Ph. 1 

GD 3 
resrv. 

AR 

Concerns over ability of 
final roundabout start. 
May lead to underspend 
/ reallocation. See BRRP 

Conditional 
Jan 19, 

lifted Jul 20 
Nov-20 Due Mar 23 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 4.254 4.254 

2.33 
GWR: Maidenhead to 
Marlow Branch Line 
Upgrade 

GD 3 
resrv. 

 Project withdrawn           

2.34 Slough MRT Phase 2 – see BRRP below            

2.35 
Reading: Reading 
West Station Upgrade 

GD 3 
resrv. 

A 
GWR contr
[...]
posals approved           0.600 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.600 

N/a Forward Plans Team BRRP N/a Proposals being 
developed 

Mar-20 Oct-20 Mar-21     0.000 0.000 0.065 0.685 0.750 

P
age 17



 

Item 6 BLTB 14 July 2022 - Thames Valley Berkshire Local Growth Deal 2015/16 to 2020/21 - 10 

N/a 
Independent 
assessment of 1 & 5 
year evaluations 

BRRP N/a 
Transferred from LGF by 
adjusting LGF / BRRP split 
for project 2.32 

Due Jul 21 
Due Nov 

21 
Due Mar 27     0.000 0.000 0.000 0.041 0.041 

          Total BRRP Spend - Rev       0.644 0.046 0.065 0.726 1.481 
          Total BRRP Spend       11.452 9.306 3.065 11.053 34.876 
          Unallocated BRRP                0.000 

  GETTING BUILDING FUND                2020 
/21 

2021 
/22 

Total 

GBF1 
Slough Langley High 
Street phase 3 GBF AG 

Re-designed layout 
expected to complete in 
Sep. Timings need to 
avoid Langley College 
enrolment period. 

Cond. Nov 
20; lifted 
May 21 

Oct-21 Due Sep 22         0.593 1.050 1.643 

GBF15 
Bracknell A322 A329 
Corridor 
Improvements 

GBF C   Jul-21 Nov-21 Mar-22         0.000 0.450 0.450 

          Total GBF Spend            0.593 1.500 2.093 

P
age 18



 

Item 6 BLTB 14 July 2022 - Thames Valley Berkshire Local Growth Deal 2015/16 to 2020/21 - 11 

16. Scheme 2.34 Slough MRT Phase 2 Update – this project consisted of two elements: a 
new mass rapid transit (MRT) route and a park and ride facility.  Whilst the MRT route is 
currently being delivered, Slough Borough Council has approached the LEP seeking to 
re-focus the park and ride element, due to anticipated changing demand for this facility. 
Since the full business case was submitted, planned land use within Slough town centre 
has changed from commercial and business to higher proportions of residential. In 
addition, with Heathrow Airport being unable to secure a third runway and reduced 
passenger usage since the pandemic, expected footfall for the airport will be significantly 
reduced for the foreseeable future. These factors will all reduce the demand for a 
traditional park and ride facility, potentially making it poor value for money. 

17. Slough Borough Council has suggested investigating repurposing the site as a low carbon 
refuelling hub. This would align with the Government’s Decarbonisation plan and provide 
a sub-regional facility to support the LEP’s net zero policies. There will still be an element 
of park and ride spaces but a greater proportion of electric vehicle charge points. It may 
also be possible to develop one of the UK’s first public hydrogen refuelling facilities 
capitalising on energy produced by a nearby energy from waste facility. 

18. As this would constitute a change to the initial proposal it would be appropriate for a 
revised business case to be produced for consideration by BLTB.  However, prior to 
commissioning this the LEP and Slough Borough Council have decided to undertaken a 
short piece of work to assess funding & delivery options for such an Energy Hub. This is 
considering any issues or gaps in the project proposal and the extent to which it could be 
progressed commercially as opposed to being grant or loan funded by the LEP.  This will 
ensure that funding is allocated in a way that is clear, transparent and that achieves value 
for money and economic benefit across the Thames Valley area.  

19. Due to resource challenges within the council, following the issuing of a Section 114 
notice, the LEP has carried out a tender exercise on behalf of the council and appointed 
UK Power Network Services to carry out the options appraisal to assess the feasibility of 
these changes.   It is expected that a full report will be provided to BLTB in November 
2022, alongside a revised Business Case if this is considered appropriate. 

20. Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications 

21. The Assurance Frameworkvi referred to above identifies the steps that scheme promoters 
should take in order to secure financial approval from
[...]
rement is less onerous 
for schemes under £5m Growth Deal contribution and runs to much more detail for the 
larger schemes.  

26. For most schemes there will be little or no additional Growth Deal monitoring burden 
beyond that already signalled. Extra effort may be required to comply with the standard 
set out in the Monitoring and Evaluation plan which is “accurate, timely, verified and 
quality assured monitoring data”. For schemes mentioned by name in the Monitoring and 
Evaluation Plan (see list below) there will be a separate discussion about the duties on 
the scheme promoter: 

2.01 Newbury: King’s Road Link Road 

2.04 Wokingham: Distributor Roads Programme 

2.06 Reading: Green Park Railway Station 

2.08 Slough: Rapid Transit Phase 1 

 
ihttps://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/327587/35_Thames_Valley_Berkshire_
Growth_Deal.pdf  
iihttps://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/399438/Thames_Valley_Berkshire_Fac
tsheet.pdf  
iiihttps://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/589268/170202_Thames_Valley_Berk
shire_LEP_GD_factsheet.pdf  
iv http://www.thamesvalleyberkshire.co.uk/documents?page=1&folder=192&view=files  
vhttp://www.thamesvalleyberkshire.co.uk/berkshire-strategic-transport-forum  
vihttp://www.thamesvalleyberkshire.co.uk/berkshire-strategic-transport-forum  
vii https://spark.adobe.com/page/lUlLl858NStY0/ 
viii https://spark.adobe.com/page/6LOjEtuDgacVm/ 
 

Page 20



Item 7 BLTB 14 July 2022 Evolving Role of BLTB 

MEETING OF THE BERKSHIRE LOCAL TRANSPORT BODY (BLTB) – THURSDAY 14 JULY 2022 

CONTACT OFFICER: Alison Webster, Chief Executive, Berkshire Local Enterprise Partnership 

Item 7: Evolving Role of Berkshire Local Transport Body 

Purpose of Report 

1. To outline the way in which the role and function of the Berkshire Local Transport Body (BLTB) 
could evolve. A review of BLTB role and purpose is necessary now that the Local Growth Fund 
(LGF) 
[...]
his report introduces the one-year impact report for the following schemes 

• Scheme 2.04 – Arborfield Cross Relief Road 
• Scheme 2.26 – Wokingham: Winnersh Relief Road Ph2 
• Scheme 2.43 – Wokingham: Barkham Bridge 
• Scheme 2.44 – Reading Buses: Completing the Connection 

Recommendation 

3. You are recommended to note the revised evaluation process and the reports from the scheme 
promoter and the LEP conclusions. 

Supporting Information 

4. The LEP has a well-established and agreed process for the monitoring and evaluation of BLTB 
funded local transport schemes, which requires scheme promoters to produce one- and five-year-
on post completion monitoring reports for each of their schemes.  To date the process has also 
required these reports to be reviewed by the independent assessor and reported to the BLTB. 

5. Since the LEP is unlikely to be overseeing significant capital funding going forward it was considered 
an appropriate time to review the monitoring and evaluation process to ensure that it remains 
proportionate and fit for purpose. 

6. Historically, we have used these reports to feed into our regular reporting to central Government 
but with the conclusion of the LGF Programme the level of detail required has reduced. The LEP is 
still required to report back on outputs but traditionally the timing of the evaluations has not 
supported this process, which is monitored through regular reviews with transport officer. 
Nevertheless, these evaluations remain valuable to help us demonstrate the value of our 
investment and to inform future priorities. 

7. For this round of 1-year evaluations we have therefore trialled a less prescriptive approach for the 
format and detail of the reports and enabled the scheme promoter to tailor the reports to their 
own needs and make them directly relevant to supporting investment decisions going forwards. 

8. At the same time the contract with the consultants who have undertaken the independent review 
has reac
[...]
s page is intentionally left blank



BLTB Forward Plan 2022 

 

Meeting Deadline for 
final reports: 

Agenda 
published 

Agenda items 

10 November 2022 21 October 2 November  Review of role of BLTB 
 Progress reports 
 One-year-and Five year Impact reports 
 Transport for the South East – Annual Subscription Report Update 
 Forward Plan 

P
age 151

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 11th November 2021
	5 Briefing Note - TVB/BLTB 'How We Work'
	6 Thames Valley Berkshire Local Growth Deal 2015/16 to 2020/21
	7 Evolving Role of BLTB and BSTF
	Item 7: Evolving Role of Berkshire Local Transport Body
	Purpose of Report

	8 Review of Approach to Impact Reports and One-year-on reports for schemes
	Item 8: One Year Evaluation Reports
	Purpose of Report
	Appendix A - Arborfield Cross Relief Road Impact Assessment
	Appendix B - Winnersh Relief Road Phase 2 Monitoring Evaluation report
	Appendix C - Barkham Bridge - Monitoring and Evaluation
	QUALITY CONTROL
	1 INTRODUCTION
	2 SCHEME DETAILS
	2.1 OVERVIEW
	2.2 SUPPORTING MEASURES
	TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT
	COMMUNICATIONS


	3 FUNDING DETAILS
	4 SCHEME PROGRAMME
	KEY DATES
	PROGRESS AND MONITORING
	CONSTRUCTION AND PROGRAMMING PROBLEMS
	ROAD SAFETY AUDITS


	1 DELIVERED SCHEME
	6 REVIEW AND EVALUATION OF THE OUTCOMES
	TRAVEL TIMES
	HOUSING BUILD OUT RATES
	TRAVEL DEMAND
	Vehicle demand
	NMU demand

	COLLISION ANALYSIS


	7 LESSONS LEARNED AND SUMMARY CONCLUSION
	LESSONS LEARNED
	SUMMARY



	Appendix D - Reading Buses Completing the Connection 1 Yr Monitoring Report

	9 BLTB Forward Plan

		2022-06-21T12:25:42+0100
	Shimadry, Lauren (UKLMS600)


		2022-06-22T17:10:14+0100
	Shimadry, Lauren (UKLMS600)






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Berkshire Local Transport Body – Meeting held on Thursday, 14th July, 2022. 
 

Present:-  Councillor Page (Chair) Reading Borough Council 
Councillor Fishwick  Wokingham Borough Council 
Councillor Haseler  RBWM 
Councillor Nazir  Slough Borough Council 
Councillor Somner  West Berkshire Council 
Stuart Atkinson  Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 
Laura Fitzgerald  Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 
Bob Mountain  Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 
Nigel Nawacki  Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 

  
Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Brunel-Walker and Simon Ratcliffe 

 
 

PART 1 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

2. Election of Chair for 2022/23  
 
Nominations were invited for the Chair of BLTB for the forthcoming municipal 
year.  The Founding Document stated that a Local Authority Member should 
chair BLTB. 
  
Councillor Page was proposed by Councillor Nazir and seconded by 
Councillor Somner. 
  
There being no other nominations, Councillor Page was elected as Chair for 
the next year. 
  
Resolved –   That Councillor Page be elected as Chair of BLTB for the 

2022/23 municipal year. 
  

(Councillor Page in the Chair for the remainder of the meeting) 
 

3. Election of Vice-Chair for 2022/23  
 
Nominations were invited for the Vice-Chair of BLTB for the forthcoming 
municipal year.  It was confirmed that the Founding Document of the BLTB 
required that the Vice-Chair be from the Local Enterprise Partnership 
members. 
  
Laura Fitzgerald was proposed by Bob Mountain and seconded by Stuart 
Atkinson. 
  
There being no other nominations, Laura Fitzgerald was elected as Vice-Chair 
for the next year. 



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 14.07.22 

 

 
Resolved –   That Laura Fitzgerald be elected as Vice-Chair of BLTB for the 

2022/23 municipal year. 
 

4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 11th November 2021  
 
Resolved –   That the minutes of the meeting of the Berkshire Local 

Transport Body held on 11th November 2021 be approved as a 
correct record. 

 
5. Briefing Note - TVB/BLTB 'How We Work'  

 
Members noted a briefing note that summarised the process by which 
Thames Valley Berkshire LEP and the Berkshire Local Transport Body 
operated in investing in local transport schemes. 
 
Resolved – That the BLTB ‘How We Work’ briefing note be noted. 
 

6. Thames Valley Berkshire Local Growth Deal 2015/16 to 2020/21  
 
A report was received that set out the progress of the Thames Valley 
Berkshire Local Growth Deal schemes and those funded by the Business 
Rates Retention Pilots (BRRP) of 2018/19 and 2019/20 and the transport 
element of the Getting Building Fund released in September 2020. 
  
It was noted that all funding was fully allocated.  Fourteen projects were still 
onsite.  On a risk basis, BLTB reviewed each of the red/amber rated schemes 
in turn to monitor progress.  A summary of the updates was as follows: 
  

         2.01 Newbury:  King’s Road Link Road – work had stopped until 
planning issues were resolved and it was noted that negotiations were 
still ongoing with the developer. 
  

         2.06 Reading Green Park Railway Station – work was nearing 
completion prior to handing over to the rail industry with the station 
expected to open late in 2022. 
  

         2.24 Newbury: Railway Station – the issues with the station building 
had been resolved and the project was progressing well in line with the 
revised programme. 
  

         2.27 Maidenhead Town Centre: Missing Links – the final stage of 
bridge installation was due on site shortly. 
  

         2.29 Wokingham: Winnersh Triangle Park & Ride – there had been an 
issue with water main which was now resolved and work was 
progressing. 
  



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 14.07.22 

 

         2.31 Slough:  Stoke Road Area Regeneration – one element of the 
scheme on the former Thames Valley University site had been 
outstanding but completion was expected by December 2022. 
  

         2.32 Maidenhead: Housing Sites Enabling Work Phase 1 – Five of the 
six roundabouts had been completed, however, there had been a delay 
to the Braywick roundabout which had been redesigned.  Work was 
continuing with the Council to resolve the issues. 
  

         2.35 Reading: Reading West Station Upgrade – the issues had been 
resolved and the scheme would shortly move to Amber Green status. 
  

         2.38 Theale Station Upgrade – the water main issue had been 
resolved and the footbridge was due to be installed at Christmas with 
full completion expected in July 2023. 
  

         2.40 Windsor: Town Centre Package – further work was required to re-
tender the scheme in light of increased costs. 
  

         GBF1 Slough: Langley High Street Phase 3 – a re-designed layout 
had caused delay but it was expected to be complete by the end of 
2022 or early 2023. 
  

BLTB discussed the position regarding scheme 2.34 Slough: MRT Phase 2 as 
set out in paragraphs 16 to 19 of the report.  The approved scheme had 
consisted of two elements – a new mass rapid transit (MRT) and park & ride 
facility.  The MRT was being delivered, however, Slough Borough Council had 
approached the LEP seeking to re-focus the park & ride element due to 
anticipated changing demand for the facility arising from changes to planned 
land use in Slough town centre since the business case had been approved.  
The Council had proposed repurposing the park & ride site as a low carbon 
refuelling hub, incorporating electric vehicle charging points.  It may also be 
possible to develop one of the UK’s first public hydrogen refuelling facilities 
capitalising on energy produced by a nearby energy from waste facility. 
  
Work was taking place to consider the revised proposal and assess what it 
would deliver and the most appropriate funding mechanism.  It was proposed 
that a report on any revised proposal come back to BLTB in November 2022. 
  
BLTB noted the update and discussed various aspects of the emerging 
proposal.  It was commented that whilst the demand patterns may have 
changed in Slough town centre, improving public transport links to Heathrow 
remained a key sub-regional priority and was one of the benefits of the 
original scheme.  Queries were raised about the rationale for the potential 
significant changes to the approved scheme and BLTB therefore requested 
that: 
  

         The November report would need to demonstrate the evidence for the 
move away from park & ride and show that the original business case 
was no longer viable. 



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 14.07.22 

 

  
         The report should also set out any impacts on the overall business 

case for the approved MRT scheme so that BLTB could assess the 
value for money implications. 

  
At the conclusion of the discussion it was agreed that a full report would be 
provided to the next meeting in November, alongside a revised business case 
if that was considered appropriate. 
  
Resolved – 
  

(a)  That the progress be noted on the schemes previously given 
programme entry status as set out in the report. 
  

(b)  That the proposed changes to scheme 2.34 Slough MRT Phase 2 
be noted and that BLTB receive a full report in November 2022. 

 
7. Evolving Role of BLTB and BSTF  

 
The Chief Executive of the LEP introduced a report that outlined the way in 
which the role and function of the Berkshire Local Transport Body could 
evolve in future. 
  
Consideration of the future role of BTLB was appropriate in view of the 
Government’s review of LEPs and the fact the Local Growth Fund (LGF) had 
been committed and future funding was moving towards local authorities 
bidding for infrastructure funds.  BLTB had approved almost £173m of capital 
funds since it had been established in 2013 and it had been acknowledged 
that the programme had been well managed.  However, with the ending of 
LGF and other programmes capital funding for infrastructure would not be 
channelled through the LEP in future and BLTB would no longer have a role in 
making investment decisions. 
  
(Nigel Nawacki joined the meeting) 
  
There was still likely to be a role for BLTB and/or the informal Berkshire 
Strategic Transport Forum (BSTF) to provide a vehicle for sharing best 
practice, co-ordination and a pan-Berkshire voice on transport issues.  
However, the formal governance arrangements and assurance structures as 
they currently existed would not be required.  There were residual issues to 
be resolved, including those discussed under the previous agenda item, 
therefore a BLTB meeting in November would be convened and at that 
meeting a decision would be made about whether the BLTB would continue or 
be merged into the BSTF. 
  
Members recognised the value of a pan-Berkshire group focused on transport 
and infrastructure issues and commented that cross-boundary working would 
remain an important priority irrespective of the changing national and regional 
funding mechanisms.  Private sector members commented that if the funding 
decisions would no longer be made by BLTB it could make it more difficult to 



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 14.07.22 

 

engage the private sector in what could be merely a discussion forum in 
future.  This was acknowledged and would need to be considered in whatever 
future group or bodies were put in place. 
  
At the conclusion of the discussion the update was noted and it was agreed to 
reconsider the future structures at the meeting in November 2022. 
  
Resolved –   That it be agreed to re-convene BTLB in November 2022 and at 

that meeting to take a decision on whether BLTB needed to 
continue or whether it could be merged into the activities of the 
Berkshire Strategic Transport Forum. 

 
8. Review of Approach to Impact Reports and One-year-on reports for 

schemes  
 
BLTB received one-year impact reports for the following schemes: 
  

         Scheme 2.04 – Arborfield Cross Relief Road 
         Scheme 2.26 – Wokingham: Winnersh Relief Road Phase 2 
         Scheme 2.43 – Wokingham: Barkham Bridge 
         Scheme 2.44 – Reading Buses: Completing the Connection 

  
Representatives of the scheme promoters summarised the key points from 
each of the evaluations.  Members welcomed the reports in providing valuable 
information to demonstrate the value of investments, identify lessons learned 
and inform future priorities.  The LEP Chief Executive commented that the 
evaluation process had been reviewed and a less prescriptive approach had 
been trialled for these reviews.  The LEPs contract with the consultants who 
had undertaken the independent reviews had ended and the process was 
being brought ‘in-house’.  The requirements for future reporting were set out 
and assurance was provided that it would continue to seek to demonstrate 
that value for money had been achieved and lessons learned were captured. 
  
The revised approach was supported and the reports were noted. 
 
Resolved – That the revised evaluation process be agreed and reports from 
scheme promoters be noted. 
 

9. BLTB Forward Plan  
 
The BLTB Forward Plan which set out the matters to be considered at the 
next meeting on 10th November 2022 was considered an noted. 
  
The LEP Chief Executive gave a comprehensive update on the national 
‘levelling up’ initiatives included the UK Shared Prosperity Fund.  Each local 
authority needed to produce an ‘investment plan’ by August and the LEP was 
working with the councils across Berkshire.  DLUHC would then consider and 
approve investment plans with the first tranche of £2.6bn funding available 
over the next three years starting to be allocated.  BLTB would receive an 
update in November. 



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 14.07.22 

 

  
Resolved –   That the BLTB Forward Plan be noted. 
 

10. Date of Next Meeting - 10th November 2022  
 
The date of the next meeting was 10th November 2022. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 4.00 pm and closed at 5.01 pm) 
 


